
IB Compile of CA1.IBS, RSW to , RSW   Version:   0  on 05/31/13  at 07:18:55

      1 CA1     IBS  0000 ! //IB//  Src(CA1.IBS)  Opt("")
      2 CA1     IBS  0000 ! S -CA1,RSW
      3 CA1     IBS  0000 ! O CA1,RSW
      4 CA1     IBS  0000 ! L T99,E
      5 CA1     IBS  0000 ! R CED
      6 CA1     IBS  0000 !
      7 CA1     IBS  0000 !   INCLUDE '=CUSTOM'
      8 CA1     IBS  0000 !   PROGRAM IDENTIFICATION                                                     !
      9 CA1     IBS  0000 !                                                                              !
     10 CA1     IBS  0000 !   SOURCE FILE NAME: =CA1                                                     !
     11 CA1     IBS  0000 !   OBJECT FILE NAME:  CA1                                                     !
     12 CA1     IBS  0000 !                                                                              !
     13 CA1     IBS  0000 !   TITLE: UTILITY ACCOUNT MASTER FILE MAINTENANCE ( PART 2 )                  !
     14 CA1     IBS  0000 !                                                                              !
     15 CA1     IBS  0000 !   ENTRY FROM: CA                                                             !
     16 CA1     IBS  0000 !   EXIT TO: CA, C                                                             !
     17 CA1     IBS  0000 !                                                                              !
     18 CA1     IBS  0000 !******************************************************************************!
     19 CA1     IBS  0000 !
     20 CA1     IBS  0000 !======================  PROGRAM VARIABLE DECLARATIVES  =======================!
     21 CA1     IBS  0000 !
     22 CA1     IBS  0000      LENGTH    1  &  COMMON SEL$, MODE$, GO$
     23 CA1     IBS  0000      LENGTH    8  &  COMMON DATE1$, DATE2$, DATE3$, DATE4$
     24 CA1     IBS  0000      LENGTH   25  &  COMMON OLNAME$, OFNAME$, RLNAME$, RFNAME$
     25 CA1     IBS  0000 !
     26 CA1     IBS  0000      LENGTH  1.0  &  LOCAL  ERR
     27 CA1     IBS  0000      LENGTH    2  &  LOCAL  Y$, M$, D$
     28 CA1     IBS  0000      LENGTH  2.0  &  LOCAL  RL, OL, OPT, X, Y
     29 CA1     IBS  0000      LENGTH  2.2  &  LOCAL  Z
     30 CA1     IBS  0000      LENGTH    3  &  LOCAL  OPTS$,NA$
     31 CA1     IBS  0000      LENGTH  3.0  &  LOCAL  MO, DY, YR, MSIZE
     32 CA1     IBS  0000      LENGTH    4  &  LOCAL  WRKEY$
     33 CA1     IBS  0000      LENGTH    8  &  LOCAL  MMDDYY$, YYMMDD$, PRG$, WPASS$
     34 CA1     IBS  0000      LENGTH 1 & LOCAL PASSOK$
     35 CA1     IBS  0000 !
     36 CA1     IBS  0000      INCLUDE '^EVENT.INC'
      1 ^EVENT  INC  0000 !-------------------- ^EVENT ---------------------------------------------------
      2 ^EVENT  INC  0000      LENGTH 8 & LOCAL EVENT$
      3 ^EVENT  INC  0000      LENGTH 252 & LOCAL SOURCE$
      4 ^EVENT  INC  0000 !
     37 CA1     IBS  0000 !
     38 CA1     IBS  0000      INCLUDE '^WBKEYQ'
   1000 ^WBKEYQ      0000 !                                                                              !!!
   1100 ^WBKEYQ      0000 !+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++  =FWBKEY*  +++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++!!!
   1200 ^WBKEYQ      0000 !                                                                              !!!
   1300 ^WBKEYQ      0000 !   DECLARATIVE & FORMAT STATEMENTS FOR CRT INPUT OF: ACCOUNT NUMBER           !!!
   1400 ^WBKEYQ      0000 !                                                                              !!!
   1500 ^WBKEYQ      0000 !          WITH REDEFINES FOR: BOOK NUMBER, PAGE NUMBER, & SUFFIX              !!!
   1600 ^WBKEYQ      0000 !                                                                              !!!
   1700 ^WBKEYQ      0000 !   CUSTOM APPLICATION       ( COMMON VARIABLES )      DATE: 03/26/81          !!!
   1800 ^WBKEYQ      0000 !                                                                              !!!
   1900 ^WBKEYQ      0000 !++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++!!!
   2000 ^WBKEYQ      0000 !                                                                              !!!
   2010 ^WBKEYQ      0000 !   CONSTANT DECLARATIONS (ACCOUNT NUMBER LENGTH)                               !!
   2020 ^WBKEYQ      0000 !                                                                               !!
   2030 ^WBKEYQ      0000      SET ACCTLEN = 10                                                           !!
   2040 ^WBKEYQ      0000 !                                                                               !!
   2100 ^WBKEYQ      0000 !   VARIABLE DECLARATIONS                                                      !!!
   2200 ^WBKEYQ      0000 !                                                                               !!
   2300 ^WBKEYQ      0000      LENGTH  10   & COMMON WBACCT$                                              !!



   2400 ^WBKEYQ      0000      LENGTH   4   & COMMON PAGENO$                                              !!
   2500 ^WBKEYQ      0000      LENGTH   2   & COMMON BOOKNO$,WBSUFFIX$                                    !!
   2600 ^WBKEYQ      0000 !                                                                              !!!
   2700 ^WBKEYQ      0000 !  FIELD FORMAT             FIELD DESCRIPTIONS         TYPE  LENGTH  POSITION  !!!
   2800 ^WBKEYQ      0000 !                                                                              !!!
   2900 ^WBKEYQ      0000 0899 FORMAT _                                                                   !!
   3000 ^WBKEYQ      0000       WBACCT$;_             ! ACCOUNT NUMBER               S     10        0    !!
   3100 ^WBKEYQ      0004       BOOKNO$,@(0);_        ! BOOK NO                      S      3        0    !!
   3200 ^WBKEYQ      000A       PAGENO$,@(3);_        ! PAGE NO                      S      3        3    !!
   3300 ^WBKEYQ      0010       WBSUFFIX$,@(8)        ! SUFFIX                       S      2        6    !!
   3400 ^WBKEYQ      0017 !                                                                              !!!
   3500 ^WBKEYQ      0017 !++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++!!!
     39 CA1     IBS  0017      INCLUDE '^WBC1AQ'
   1000 ^WBC1AQ      0017 !                                                                              !!!
   1100 ^WBC1AQ      0017 !+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++  =FWBC1A+  +++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++!!!
   1200 ^WBC1AQ      0017 !                                                                              !!!
   1300 ^WBC1AQ      0017 !   DECLARATIVE & FORMAT STATEMENTS FOR FILE: WBC1A                            !!!
   1400 ^WBC1AQ      0017 !                                                                              !!!
   1500 ^WBC1AQ      0017 !   UTILITY ACCOUNT MASTER FILE (NEW CLOSED ACCOUNTS)  REC SIZE: 378 TYPE: K   !!!
   1600 ^WBC1AQ      0017 !                                                                              !!!
   1700 ^WBC1AQ      0017 !   #FILE NAME: UTILITY.MASTER                         DATE: 04/02/81          !!!
   1750 ^WBC1AQ      0017 !   KEY = WBACCT$ (10)                                                          !!
   1800 ^WBC1AQ      0017 !                                                                              !!!
   1900 ^WBC1AQ      0017 !++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++!!!
   2000 ^WBC1AQ      0017 !                                                                              !!!
   2100 ^WBC1AQ      0017 !  FILE STATEMENT                                                              !!!
   2200 ^WBC1AQ      0017 !                                                                              !!!
   2300 ^WBC1AQ      0017 !  !FILE 'WBC1A',378                                                            !!
   2400 ^WBC1AQ      0017 !                                                                              !!!
   2500 ^WBC1AQ      0017 !  VARIABLE DECLARATIONS                                                       !!!
   2600 ^WBC1AQ      0017 !                                                                              !!!
   2700 ^WBC1AQ      0017     LENGTH   3.0 & COMMON  FUNITS                                               !!
   2720 ^WBC1AQ      0017     LENGTH   4.0 & COMMON  SUNITS                                               !!
   2800 ^WBC1AQ      0017     LENGTH   7.0 & COMMON  M1NEW, M1OLD, M2NEW, M2OLD                           !!
   2900 ^WBC1AQ      0017     LENGTH   7.2 & COMMON  LASTBIL, LASTPAY, WBBAL                              !!
   2910 ^WBC1AQ      0017     LENGTH   6.2 & COMMON  RDEPOST                                              !!
   3000 ^WBC1AQ      0017     LENGTH   1   & COMMON  CMETER$, EST1$, EST2$, RATECD$                       !!
   3100 ^WBC1AQ      0017     LENGTH   1   & COMMON  SPECPAY$                                             !!
   3200 ^WBC1AQ      0017     LENGTH   2   & COMMON  MSIZE$, OLEN$, RLEN$                                 !!
   3300 ^WBC1AQ      0017     LENGTH   2   & COMMON  SURCHG$, WBSUFFX$, BOOKNO$                           !!
***** VARIABLE 'BOOKNO$  ' HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY DECLARED *****
   3400 ^WBC1AQ      0017     LENGTH   3   & COMMON  MTYPE$, OSTATE$, RSTATE$                             !!
   3450 ^WBC1AQ      0017     LENGTH   4   & COMMON  CLOSDAT$, PAGENO$                                    !!
***** VARIABLE 'PAGENO$  ' HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY DECLARED *****
   3500 ^WBC1AQ      0017     LENGTH   6   & COMMON  BILLDATE$, DEPDATE$, INSTDATE$                       !!
   3600 ^WBC1AQ      0017     LENGTH   6   & COMMON  PAIDDATE$                                            !!
   3700 ^WBC1AQ      0017     LENGTH   8   & COMMON  METERNO$                                             !!
   3800 ^WBC1AQ      0017     LENGTH   9   & COMMON  OZIP$, RZIP$, PARCEL$                                !!
   3900 ^WBC1AQ      0017     LENGTH  10   & COMMON  WBACCT$                                              !!
***** VARIABLE 'WBACCT$  ' HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY DECLARED *****
   4000 ^WBC1AQ      0017     LENGTH  15   & COMMON  OCITY$, RCITY$                                       !!
   4100 ^WBC1AQ      0017     LENGTH  20   & COMMON  SERVADDR$                                            !!
   4200 ^WBC1AQ      0017     LENGTH  25   & COMMON  OADDR1$, OADDR2$, RADDR1$, RADDR2$                   !!
   4300 ^WBC1AQ      0017     LENGTH  25   & COMMON  WBONAME$, WRNAME$                                    !!
   4400 ^WBC1AQ      0017 !                                                                              !!!
   4500 ^WBC1AQ      0017 !  RECORD FORMAT            FIELD DESCRIPTIONS         TYPE  LENGTH  POSITION  !!!
   4600 ^WBC1AQ      0017 !                                                                              !!!
   4700 ^WBC1AQ      0017 0810 FORMAT _                                                                   !!
   4800 ^WBC1AQ      0017       WBACCT$;_             ! ACCOUNT NUMBER               S     10        0    !!
   4900 ^WBC1AQ      001B       BOOKNO$,@(0);_        ! BOOK NO                      S      3        0    !!
   4950 ^WBC1AQ      0021       PAGENO$,@(3);_        ! PAGE NO                      S      3        3    !!



   5000 ^WBC1AQ      0027       WBSUFFX$,@(8);_       ! SUFFIX                       S      2        6    !!
   5100 ^WBC1AQ      002D       WBONAME$,@(10);_      ! OWNER NAME                   S     25       10    !!
   5200 ^WBC1AQ      0033       OLEN$;_               ! LENGTH OF OWNER 1ST NAME     S      2       35    !!
   5300 ^WBC1AQ      0037       OADDR1$;_             ! OWNER ADDRESS 1              S     25       37    !!
   5400 ^WBC1AQ      003B       OADDR2$;_             ! OWNER ADDRESS 2              S     25       62    !!
   5500 ^WBC1AQ      003F       OCITY$;_              ! OWNER CITY                   S     15       87    !!
   5600 ^WBC1AQ      0043       OSTATE$;_             ! OWNER STATE                  S      3      102    !!
   5700 ^WBC1AQ      0047       OZIP$;_               ! OWNER ZIP CODE               S      9      105    !!
   5800 ^WBC1AQ      004B       WRNAME$;_             ! RENTER NAME                  S     25      114    !!
   5900 ^WBC1AQ      004F       RLEN$;_               ! LEN.RENTER FIRST NAME        S      2      139    !!
   6000 ^WBC1AQ      0053       RADDR1$;_             ! RENTER ADDRESS 1             S     25      141    !!
   6100 ^WBC1AQ      0057       RADDR2$;_             ! RENTER ADDRESS 2             S     25      166    !!
   6200 ^WBC1AQ      005B       RCITY$;_              ! RENTER CITY                  S     15      191    !!
   6300 ^WBC1AQ      005F       RSTATE$;_             ! RENTER STATE                 S      3      206    !!
   6400 ^WBC1AQ      0063       RZIP$;_               ! RENTER ZIP                   S      9      209    !!
   6500 ^WBC1AQ      0067       RDEPOST;_             ! DEPOSIT                      N      7.2    218    !!
   6600 ^WBC1AQ      006C       DEPDATE$;_            ! DEPOSIT DATE                 S      6      227    !!
   6700 ^WBC1AQ      0070       SERVADDR$;_            ! SERVICE ADDRESS              S     20      233   !!
   6800 ^WBC1AQ      0074       PARCEL$;_             ! PARCEL NUMBER                S      8      253    !!
   6900 ^WBC1AQ      0078       METERNO$;_            ! METER NUMBER                 S      8      261    !!
   7000 ^WBC1AQ      007C       MTYPE$;_              ! METER TYPE                   S      3      269    !!
   7100 ^WBC1AQ      0080       CMETER$;_             ! COMBINATION METER? Y/N       S      1      272    !!
   7200 ^WBC1AQ      0084       MSIZE$;_              ! METER SIZE CODE              S      2      273    !!
   7300 ^WBC1AQ      0088       INSTDATE$;_            ! DATE INSTAL                  S      6      275   !!
   7400 ^WBC1AQ      008C       RATECD$;_             ! RATE CODE:                   S      1      281    !!
   7500 ^WBC1AQ      0090       M1OLD;_               ! METER FACE 1--OLD READ       N      6.0    282    !!
   7600 ^WBC1AQ      0095       M1NEW;_               ! METER FACE 1--NEW READ       N      6.0    290    !!
   7700 ^WBC1AQ      009A       EST1$;_               ! METER1 ESTIMATE  Y = EST     S      1      298    !!
   7800 ^WBC1AQ      009E       M2OLD;_               ! METER 2 --OLD READ           N      6.0    299    !!
   7900 ^WBC1AQ      00A3       M2NEW;_               ! METER 2 -- NEW READ          N      6.0    307    !!
   8000 ^WBC1AQ      00A8       EST2$;_               ! METER2 ESTIMATE  Y = EST     S      1      315    !!
   8100 ^WBC1AQ      00AC       SURCHG$;_             ! SURCHARGE CODE (00-99)       S      2      316    !!
   8200 ^WBC1AQ      00B0       SUNITS;_              ! NUMBER OF SEWER UNITS        N      4.0    318    !!
   8300 ^WBC1AQ      00B5       FUNITS;_              ! NUMBER OF FIRE UNITS         N      4.0    324    !!
   8400 ^WBC1AQ      00BA       BILLDATE$;_            ! DATE LAST BILLED             S      6      330   !!
   8500 ^WBC1AQ      00BE       LASTBIL;_             ! LAST BILL AMOUNT             N      7.2    336    !!
   8600 ^WBC1AQ      00C3       SPECPAY$;_            ! SPECIAL PAY ARRANGE? Y/N     S      1      345    !!
   8700 ^WBC1AQ      00C7       PAIDDATE$;_            ! DATE OF LAST PAYMENT         S      6      346   !!
   8800 ^WBC1AQ      00CB       LASTPAY;_             ! AMOUNT OF LAST PAYMENT       N      7.2    352    !!
   8900 ^WBC1AQ      00D0       WBBAL;_               ! BALANCE                      N      7.2    361    !!
   8920 ^WBC1AQ      00D5       CLOSDAT$              ! DATE OF CLOSING SERV (MMDD)  S      4      370    !!
   9000 ^WBC1AQ      00DA !                                                                              !!!
   9100 ^WBC1AQ      00DA !++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++!!!
     40 CA1     IBS  00DA      INCLUDE '^WBC1BQ'
    100 ^WBC1BQ      00DA !                                                                    !          !!
    200 ^WBC1BQ      00DA !===========================>  ^WBC1BQ  <============================!          !!
    300 ^WBC1BQ      00DA !                                                                    !          !!
    400 ^WBC1BQ      00DA !  File Format & Length Declaratives                                 !          !!
    500 ^WBC1BQ      00DA !                                                                    !          !!
    600 ^WBC1BQ      00DA !  File Name: WBC1B          WATER CONSUMPTION HISTORY FILE          !          !!
    700 ^WBC1BQ      00DA !                                                                    !          !!
    800 ^WBC1BQ      00DA !       Type: K    Record: 150    Key: 10    Image: N                !          !!
    900 ^WBC1BQ      00DA !                                                                    !          !!
   1000 ^WBC1BQ      00DA !  #FILES File Name: CONSUM.HISTORY                  Date: 04/03/07  !          !!
   1100 ^WBC1BQ      00DA !                                                                    !          !!
   1200 ^WBC1BQ      00DA !--------------------------------------------------------------------!          !!
   1300 ^WBC1BQ      00DA !                                                                    !          !!
   1400 ^WBC1BQ      00DA !                                                                    !          !!
   1500 ^WBC1BQ      00DA      LENGTH   6.0  &  COMMON USE01,USE02,USE03,USE04                 !          !!
   1600 ^WBC1BQ      00DA      LENGTH   6.0  &  COMMON USE05,USE06,USE07,USE08                 !          !!
   1700 ^WBC1BQ      00DA      LENGTH   6.0  &  COMMON USE09,USE10,USE11,USE12                 !          !!



   1800 ^WBC1BQ      00DA      LENGTH   6.0  &  COMMON USECUR                                  !          !!
   1900 ^WBC1BQ      00DA      LENGTH     1  &  COMMON RATECD$                                 !          !!
***** VARIABLE 'RATECD$  ' HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY DECLARED *****
   2000 ^WBC1BQ      00DA      LENGTH     2  &  COMMON MSIZE$,SURCHG$                          !          !!
***** VARIABLE 'MSIZE$   ' HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY DECLARED *****
***** VARIABLE 'SURCHG$  ' HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY DECLARED *****
   2100 ^WBC1BQ      00DA      LENGTH     4  &  COMMON C1BUPDT$                                !          !!
   2200 ^WBC1BQ      00DA      LENGTH     6  &  COMMON PBUPDATE$                               !          !!
   2300 ^WBC1BQ      00DA      LENGTH    10  &  COMMON WBACCT$                                 !          !!
***** VARIABLE 'WBACCT$  ' HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY DECLARED *****
   2400 ^WBC1BQ      00DA !                                                                    !          !!
   2500 ^WBC1BQ      00DA !                                                                    !          !!
   2600 ^WBC1BQ      00DA !                          Description              Type    Len  Pos !          !!
   2700 ^WBC1BQ      00DA !                          ------------------------------------------!          !!
   2800 ^WBC1BQ      00DA 0820 FORMAT _                                                        !          !!
   2900 ^WBC1BQ      00DA      WBACCT$;_           ! UTILITY ACCOUNT NUMBER     S      10    0 !          !!
   3000 ^WBC1BQ      00DE      RATECD$;_           ! WATER RATE CODE            S       1   10 !          !!
   3100 ^WBC1BQ      00E2      SURCHG$;_           ! SURCHARGE CODE             S       2   11 !          !!
   3200 ^WBC1BQ      00E6      MSIZE$;_            ! METER SIZE CODE            S       2   13 !          !!
   3300 ^WBC1BQ      00EA      USECUR;_            ! UNITS THIS MONTH           N     6.0   15 !          !!
